

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ILLINOIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROY I. CABALLES,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Illinois**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND THE ACLU OF ILLINOIS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
  
HARVEY GROSSMAN  
SHANNON P. BARTLETT  
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION  
OF ACLU, INC.  
180 North Michigan Avenue  
Suite 2300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 201-9740

BARRY SULLIVAN \*  
JACOB I. CORRÉ  
LISA D. JOHNSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
One IBM Plaza  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 222-9350

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. By Changing The Nature, Quality And Duration Of A Simple Traffic Stop, The Deployment Of A Drug-Detection Dog Violates The Fourth Amendment By Extending The Stop Beyond Its Permissible Scope..... 7

A. The Use of a Drug-Detection Dog During a Routine Traffic Stop is Wholly Unrelated to the Basis for the Stop and Requires Independent Justification ..... 8

B. The Use of a Drug-Detection Dog During a Routine Traffic Stop Impermissibly Alters the Nature and Quality of the Stop..... 12

1. The Use of Drug-Detection Dogs During Routine Traffic Stops Subjects Motorists to Drug Screenings Conducted in a Random Manner ..... 12

2.	The Presence of a Dangerous Dog Creates an Intimidating Environment for Motorists.....	17
3.	The Use of a Drug-Detection Dog During a Routine Traffic Stop Will Often Extend the Duration of the Seizure.....	20
C.	This Court’s Prior Cases do not Support the Proposition that Probable Cause to Conduct a Traffic Stop Justifies an Intrusive, Unrelated Drug Investigation.....	22
II.	The Use Of A Drug-Detection Dog In The Investigation Of An Individual Motorist Is A Fourth Amendment Search Requiring Independent Justification.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	14, 23
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	8, 10, 24
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	11
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Tarrant</i> , 314 N.E.2d 448 (Mass. App. Ct. 1974) .....	18
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	8, 12, 15, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	21
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (U.S. 2004) .....	8
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	3, 16, 17, 26
<i>Joshua v. DeWitt</i> , 341 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5, 27
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	5, 26, 27
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	10
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	27
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	24

<i>People v. Cox</i> , 782 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	22
<i>People v. Kay</i> , 328 N.W.2d 424 (Mich. App. Ct. 1982).....	18
<i>People v. Koutsakis</i> , 649 N.E.2d 605 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	21
<i>People v. Luna</i> , 752 N.E.2d 477 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	21
<i>People v. Lynch</i> , 609 N.E.2d 889 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	18
<i>People v. O'Brien</i> , 591 N.E.2d 469 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	24
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	27
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 721 P.2d 268 (Kan. 1986).....	18
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 238 P.2d 1161 (Mont. 1951).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 343 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Caruana</i> , 652 F.2d 220 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Hoff</i> , 22 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 377 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	27

<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	12, 26, 27-28, 29
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 18845 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	9
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 310 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 356 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Winningham</i> , 140 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	11
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	14, 23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
165 ILCS 5/16-102.....	24
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Robert C. Bird, <i>An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog</i> , 85 Ky. L .J. 405, 420-25, 429-32 (1996).....	29
Taylor Branch, <i>PILLAR OF FIRE: AMERICA IN THE KING YEARS, 1963-65</i> (1998).....	19

*DOJ's Findings Letter re: Use of Force  
by the Washington Metropolitan  
Police Department*, available at  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/  
documents/dcfindings.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/documents/dcfindings.htm) ..... 19

*DOJ's Investigation of the Miami Police  
Department; Memorandum of  
Agreement Between the United States  
Department of Justice and the City of  
Cincinnati, Ohio and the Cincinnati  
Police Department*, available at  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/  
Cincmoafinal.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/split/Cincmoafinal.htm) ..... 19

*Palm-Print Readers: Police Cars to Get  
New Equipment*, Columbus Dispatch at  
News 6B (Sept. 4, 2004) ..... 28-29
